Calendar PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST Calendar

Year (1/1) (1/1 & 7/1) (1/1) (1/1 & 7/1) (1/1) (1/1 & 7/1) Year

TIC=

3.52%

2025 $380,000 $170,150 $195,000 $89,500 $834,650 $0 2025

2026 * * $615,000 $195,188 $810,188 $20,381 2026

2027 * * $580,000 $235,500 $815,500 $14,388 2027

2028 * * $610,000 $205,750 $815,750 $17,313 2028

2029 * * $640,000 $174,500 $814,500 $20,394 2029

2030 * * $670,000 $141,750 $811,750 $18,719 2030

2031 * * $705,000 $107,375 $812,375 $17,494 2031

2032 * * $740,000 $71,250 $811,250 $21,313 2032

2033 * * $780,000 $33,250 $813,250 $15,288 2033

2034 * $275,000 $6,875 $281,875 $3,725 2034

$380,000 $170,150 $195,000 $89,500 $5,615,000 $1,171,438 $7,621,088 $149,013

* REFINANCED WITH 2025 ISSUE.

(1)

LESS TRANSFER FROM PRIOR DEBT SERVICE……………………………………………………………………………………$0

ROUNDING AMOUNT……………………………………………………………………………………$4,968

POTENTIAL GROSS SAVINGS………………………………………………………………………………………...)$153,981

(2) POTENTIAL PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS $…………………………………………………………………………………………………..)$136,130

POTENTIAL PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS %…………………………………………………………………………………………………..)2.333%

(2)

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Change Est. PV % Est. PV $

in Rates Savings Savings

-0.30% 3.465% $202,193

-0.20% 3.089% $180,252

-0.10% 2.711% $158,211

+0.10% 1.955% $114,085

+0.20% 1.576% $91,963

+0.30% 1.195% $69,705

This illustration represents a mathematical calculation of potential interest

cost savings (cost), assuming hypothetical rates based on current rates for

municipal bonds as of 6/26/25 +0bps. Actual rates may vary. If actual rates

are higher than those assumed, the interest cost savings would be lower.

This illustration provides information and is not intended to be a

recommendation, proposal or suggestion for a refinancing or otherwise to be

considered as advice.

Present value calculated using the All Inclusive Cost (AIC) of 3.64% as the

discount rate.

City of Appleton

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

[…]

2027 * * * $1,085,000 $323,875 $1,408,875 $1,408,875 $16,669 2027

2028 * * * $750,000 $278,000 $1,028,000 $1,028,000 $22,722 2028

2029 * * * $785,000 $239,625 $1,024,625 $1,024,625 $21,625 2029

2030 * * * $825,000 $199,375 $1,024,375 $1,024,375 $21,038 2030

2031 * * * $865,000 $157,125 $1,022,125 $1,022,125 $20,713 2031

2032 * * * $920,000 $112,500 $1,032,500 $1,032,500 $15,800 2032

2033 * * * $965,000 $65,375 $1,030,375 $1,030,375 $21,475 2033

2034 * * $530,000 $28,000 $558,000 $558,000 $2,575 2034

2035 * $295,000 $7,375 $302,375 $302,375 $2,875 2035

$340,000 $150,394 $175,000 $80,300 $780,000 $152,450 $8,295,000 $1,794,125 $10,089,125 $11,767,269 $162,959

* REFINANCED WITH 2025 ISSUE.

(1)

LESS TRANSFER FROM PRIOR DEBT SERVICE……………………………………………………………………………………$0

ROUNDING AMOUNT……………………………………………………………………………………$791

POTENTIAL GROSS SAVINGS………………………………………………………………………………………...)$163,751

(2) Present value calculated using the All Inclusive Cost (AIC) of 3.67% as the discount rate. (2) POTENTIAL PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS $…………………………………………………………………………………………………..)$142,977

POTENTIAL PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS %…………………………………………………………………………………………………..)1.640%

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Change Est. PV % Est. PV $

in Rates Savings Savings

-0.30% 2.822% $246,096

-0.20% 2.426% $211,537

-0.10% 2.031% $177,109

+0.10% 1.251% $109,101

+0.20% 0.865% $75,427

+0.30% 0.480% $41,885

This illustration represents a mathematical calculation of potential interest cost savings (cost), assuming

hypothetical rates based on current rates for municipal bonds as of 6/26/25 +0bps. Actual rates may vary. If

actual rates are higher than those assumed, the interest cost savings would be lower. This illustration provides

information and is not intended to be a recommendation, proposal or suggestion for a refinancing or otherwise to be

considered as advice.

4913-2236-5268.1

COMMON COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN

August 6, 2025 Resolution No.: 2025-07

A Resolution Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance